

Item
Meeting2022 May 30

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER DATE: 2022 May 24

FROM: ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER **FILE:** 5820-20 Reference: CC-3193

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD

BURNABY ROAD IMPROVEMENTS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the Burnaby Road

Improvements - Various Locations project.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Mainland Construction Materials ULC doing business as Winvan Paving for a total cost of \$1,569,393.00 including GST in the amount of \$74,733.00 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

REPORT

Five (5) tenders ranging from \$1,569,393.00 to \$2,208,869.40 were received by the closing time on 2022 May 17. The scope of this project includes road improvement, excavation, placement of granular material, concrete curb and gutters, sidewalks, milling, and asphalt pavement at the following locations:

- Albert Street Carleton Ave. to Rosser Ave.;
- Cambridge Street Gilmore Ave. to Rosser Ave.;
- Oxford Street Rosser Ave. to Willingdon Ave.;
- Dundonald Avenue Woodsworth St. to cul-de-sac; and
- Beresford Street Macpherson Ave. to Buller Ave.

The lowest tenderer, Mainland Construction Materials ULC doing business as Winvan Paving, has completed previous projects under contract to the satisfaction of the City. Review by City staff and our consultant indicates the contractor has the necessary equipment and personnel to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The General Manager Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

To: Chief Administrative Officer From: Acting Chief Financial Officer

Re: Contract Award

Funding for this capital work is included in the 2022 - 2026 Financial Plan under WBS element EMC.3193 (\$1,494,700).

Bob Klimek

ACTING CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

BK:GC:SC/lk:fm

Copied to: General Manager Engineering

City Solicitor